Zach Elementary School Total				\$(367.84)	\$9,457.16

Lexile is a registered trademark of MetaMetrics, Inc.

©Copyright 2024 Renaissance Learning, Inc. All rights reserved.

All logos, designs, and brand names for Renaissance's products and services are trademarks of Renaissance Learning, Inc., and its subsidiaries, registered, common law, or pending registration in the United States. All other product and company names should be considered the property of their respective companies and organizations.

Exhibit D

Renaissance

Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Accelerated Reader

Report Date: January 2024

Product Description: Accelerated Reader provides a balance of independent reading practice with nonfiction reading and close-reading skills practice. Educators use this program to track students' comprehension of books read independently and grade-level instructional reading practice.

Contact Information: accessibility@renaissance.com

Notes: This accessibility evaluation focused on the core student web experience.

Evaluation Methods Used:

A live user evaluation was conducted for all criteria related to physical, cognitive, auditory, and visual disabilities in accordance with WCAG 2.1 AA guidelines by a third-party vendor. Keyboard-only testing and screen reader testing were performed by assistive technology users with Microsoft Windows, Job Access With Speech (JAWS), and NonVisual Desktop Access (NVDA).

Applicable Standards/Guidelines:

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<u>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</u>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
<u>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</u>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.1 Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</u> (Level A 2.1)	Supports	
<u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</u> (Level A 2.1)	Supports	
<u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</u> (Level A 2.1)	Supports	
<u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</u> (Level A 2.1)	Supports	
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A)	Supports	

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.3.4 Orientation</u> (Level AA 2.1)	Supports	
<u>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</u> (Level AA 2.1)	Supports	
<u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.10 Reflow</u> (Level AA 2.1)	Supports	
<u>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</u> (Level AA 2.1)	Supports	
<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing</u> (Level AA 2.1)	Supports	
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA 2.1)	Supports	
<u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>4.1.3 Status Messages</u> (Level AA 2.1)	Supports	

Legal Disclaimer (Renaissance)

The information provided in this document is a good faith review of the named product at the time of the review and is subject to change without notice. This document was created by a trusted 3rd party vendor and does not constitute a legal representation, guarantee, or warranty. Renaissance does not guarantee that the contents of this document are current beyond the date stated on this document. All information in this report is provided "as is." Please contact Renaissance to report any accessibility feedback or issues as necessary.

Renaissance

Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Star Math (English)

Report Date: October 2022

Product Description: The Star Math assessment is a short research-based test that is scientifically proven to help teachers guide each student on their unique path to proficiency. Star tests are computer adaptive, which means they adjust in difficulty to each answer students provide. This helps teachers get the best data to help students in the shortest amount of testing time and analyze the data they receive from Star Assessments to learn what students already know and what they are ready to learn next, to monitor student growth, and to determine which students may need additional help.

Contact Information: accessibility@renaissance.com

Notes: This VPAT covers the Star Math assessment in English when administrators select the accommodations preferences before the assessment is administered.

Evaluation Methods Used:

A live user evaluation was conducted for all criteria related to physical, cognitive, auditory, and visual disabilities in accordance with WCAG 2.1 AA guidelines by a third-party vendor. Keyboard-only testing and screen reader testing were performed by assistive technology users with Microsoft Windows 10, Job Access With Speech 2021 (JAWS), and NonVisual Desktop Access 2020 (NVDA).

Applicable Standards/Guidelines:

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<u>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</u>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
<u>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</u>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.1 Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	

<u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A)	Supports	

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.3.4 Orientation</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.10 Reflow</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>4.1.3 Status Messages</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

Legal Disclaimer (Renaissance)

The information provided in this document is a good faith review of the named product at the time of the review and is subject to change without notice. This document was created by a trusted 3rd party vendor and does not constitute a legal representation, guarantee, or warranty. Renaissance does not guarantee that the contents of this document are current beyond the date stated on this document. All information in this report is provided "as is." Please contact Renaissance to report any accessibility feedback or issues as necessary.

Renaissance

Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT[®] Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Star Reading (English)

Report Date: October 2022

Product Description: The Star Reading assessment is a short research-based test that is scientifically proven to help teachers guide each student on their unique path to proficiency. Star tests are computer adaptive, which means they adjust in difficulty to each answer students provide. This helps teachers get the best data to help students in the shortest amount of testing time and analyze the data they receive from Star Assessments to learn what students already know and what they are ready to learn next, to monitor student growth, and to determine which students may need additional help.

Contact Information: accessibility@renaissance.com

Notes: This VPAT covers the Star Reading assessment in English when administrators select the accommodations preferences before the assessment is administered.

Evaluation Methods Used:

A live user evaluation was conducted for all criteria related to physical, cognitive, auditory, and visual disabilities in accordance with WCAG 2.1 AA guidelines by a third-party vendor. Keyboard-only testing and screen reader testing were performed by assistive technology users with Microsoft Windows 10, Job Access With Speech 2021 (JAWS), and NonVisual Desktop Access 2020 (NVDA).

Applicable Standards/Guidelines:

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<u>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</u>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
<u>Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</u>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.1 Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	

<u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</u> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A)	Supports	
<u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A)	Supports	

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.3.4 Orientation</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>1.4.10 Reflow</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA)	Supports	
<u>4.1.3 Status Messages</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

Legal Disclaimer (Renaissance)

The information provided in this document is a good faith review of the named product at the time of the review and is subject to change without notice. This document was created by a trusted 3rd party vendor and does not constitute a legal representation, guarantee, or warranty. Renaissance does not guarantee that the contents of this document are current beyond the date stated on this document. All information in this report is provided "as is." Please contact Renaissance to report any accessibility feedback or issues as necessary.

**FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN RENAISSANCE LEARNING, INC
AND POUFRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1**

This Fourth Amendment (“Fourth Amendment”) dated the 18th day August 2023 (“Effective Date”), is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the “District”) and Renaissance Learning, Inc. (the “Contractor”), executed August 5, 2019, the First Amendment to the contract executed June 22, 2020, the Second Amendment to the contract executed July 19 2021, and the Third Amendment to the contract executed May 10, 2022, each of which are attached and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Software Services Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment or the Third Amendment (“Agreement”), it is expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language:

1. **Purpose of Amendment.** This amendment shall constitute the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.
2. **Term of Agreement.** At the conclusion of the term dated August 31, 2023, as outlined in section 1.1 of the Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement beginning on September 1, 2023, through August 31, 2024.
3. **Amended Responsibilities.**
 - 3.1. Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety.
 - 3.2. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s Quote Reference 3014315, hereby attached to this Fourth Amendment and made part of the Agreement.